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ADVERTISEMENT

An open letter to Lachlan Murdoch, 
co-chairman of News Corporation and 
executive chairman of Fox Corporation

Dear Lachlan,

As you know, nearly two months ago Crikey published a piece  

of commentary about the sorry state of US politics, and the  

January 6 insurrection, that mentioned the Murdoch family  

name twice.

You responded through your lawyer with a series of letters in  

which you accused us of defaming you personally in that story.

Crikey is an independent Australian news website, launched  

in 2000, covering politics, media and public issues. We at  

Crikey strongly support freedom of opinion and public interest 

journalism. We are concerned that Australia’s defamation laws  

are too restrictive.

Today in Crikey, we are publishing all the legal demands and 

accusations from your lawyer, and the replies from our lawyers,  

in full, so people can judge your allegations for themselves.

We want to defend those allegations in court. You have made  

it clear in your lawyer’s letters you intend to take court action  

to resolve this alleged defamation.

We await your writ so that we can test this important issue  
of freedom of public interest journalism in a courtroom.

Yours sincerely,

Eric Beecher 
Chairman, Private Media

Peter Fray 
Managing Editor, Private Media
Editor-in-Chief, Crikey
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J O H N  C H U R C H I L L  
LEVEL 3, 32 MARTIN PLACE, SYDNEY, NSW, 2000 

TELEPHONE  02 9216 9816   MOBILE  0413 98 66 77   EMAIL   jmc@johnchurchill.com.au 

 

00018078  

30 August 2022 

Mr Michael Bradley 

Managing Partner 

MARQUE Lawyers Pty Ltd 

Level 4, 343 George Street 

Sydney NSW 2000 

Email: michaelb@marquelawyers.com.au 

Dear Mr Bradley 

Defamation of Mr Lachlan Keith Murdoch 

The Article the subject of these proceedings was reposted on the Crikey website on 15 

August 2022 having been removed on 30 June.  Since that time, I observe that:  

(a) Private Media Pty. Ltd (Private Media) has published in the order of 30 articles about 

my client; 

(b) Some of those articles were written by Mr Keane, Mr Fray or yourself; 

(c) In the order of half of those articles were published after the commencement of 

proceedings; 

(d) The rest were published before the commencement of the proceedings but after 

Private Media and Mr Fray published an advertisement on 22 August 2022 in the New 

York Times and in the Canberra Times on 23 August 2022 requesting that my client 

commence these proceedings; 

(e) Private Media and Mr Fray have issued in the order of 10 newsletters by email to 

Crikey subscribers in that same period about my client; 

(f) Each of the articles and newsletters made personal attacks on my client or myself in 

my role as his solicitor; 

(g) In the same period Private Media, Mr Keane, Will Hayward CEO and other 

employees of Private Media or yourself, have published between them over 50 social 

media posts about my client; 

(h) Those social media posts have given rise to comments about members of my client’s 

family, myself and his counsel; 

(i) The comments referred to in the preceding paragraphs appear on the social media 

feeds of each of the Mr. Keane, Mr Hayward and yourself or those associated with 

your Firm and they are publishers of them, as they have the power to delete them; 

(j) In the same period, Mr Fray, Mr Hayward and Mr Keane have each given interviews 

to, or made adverse comments to the mass media about my client, the proceedings 

and/or myself; 

(k) Mr Keane has also published some videos; 

(l) Some of the publications, social media posts and interviews referred to above include 

complaints about other media organisations and their apparent lack of sufficient 

support of the conduct and views held by the respondents; 
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(m) Despite advertising in the New York Times on 22 August 2022 and The Canberra 

Times on 23 August 2022 the demand to be sued by my client so that the dispute can 

be determined by a Court, your clients have persisted in their publications seeking to 

make their arguments in those forums and have frequently complained about the laws, 

the court system and the fact that they have been sued by my client in the course of 

those publications. 

On one view: 

1. It would appear to be an excessive number of publications about a mandatory notice 

required under the Defamation Act; 

2. The conduct towards my client and at times myself, appears to have been taken 

because:  

(a) my client exercised his legal rights under the Defamation Act by issuing a 

Concerns Notice and seeking amends; 

(b) my client sued the respondents in these proceedings; 

(c) I sent letters on behalf of my client; 

(d) I represent my client in the proceedings. 

3. It has a tendency to demonstrate that the respondents intend to and will castigate, on 

the Crikey website, in the newsletter, in social media and in interviews with mass 

media, any person associated with my client, any person who represents him, any 

person who supports him or his litigation, any person who criticises any of the 

respondents, any person who gives evidence for my client in the proceedings; 

4. By its nature and volume amounts to harassment, and it would appear is intended to 

be for the purpose of putting improper pressure on my client; 

5. It is unusual that a solicitor on the record in a matter is publishing articles on his 

client’s website about an opposite party in a dispute and posting social media posts 

which have caused the comments adverted to above.   

All such conduct past and ongoing is relied upon by my client on the question of aggravated 

damages and also in relation to serious harm, injunctions and costs. 

May I draw your attention to the following principles: 

1. Where a person engages in conduct calculated to create a substantial risk that the 

conduct will bring improper pressure to bear on a litigant, including by affecting the 

willingness of third parties to give evidence, or has a real and definite tendency to 

prejudice or embarrass a proceeding, it will amount to a contempt by way of improper 

pressure on a party, and so interfere with the proper administration of justice: Kazal v 

Thunder Studios Inc (California) (2017) 256 FCR 90 at 124 [81]–[82] per Besanko, 

Wigney and Bromwich JJ;  and Z v W (2007) 70 NSWLR 377 at 384 [38] per Ipp JA, 

with whom Spigelman CJ agreed at 379 [6]; Harkianakis v Skalkos (1997) 42 

NSWLR 22 at 42A–D per Mason P with whom Beazley JA agreed; Commercial Bank 

of Australia Ltd v Preston [1981] 2 NSWLR 554 at 564F–G, 565C–F per Hunt J. 

2. Public out of court attacks on a party or the party’s lawyers for bringing the 

proceedings can amount to attempts to bring improper pressure on each of them. 
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3. We also have our obligations generally as Officers of the Court and the Australian 

Solicitors Conduct Rules. 

It is in the interests of our respective clients, particularly having regard to your clients’ 

advertisements in the New York Times and Canberra Times, that the matters pleaded in the 

Statement of Claim be resolved by the Federal Court. 

Yours faithfully 

 

John Churchill 
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Hayward, Will, “WATCH: Private Media CEO explains three points of Crikey’s 

defence against Lachlan Murdoch”, Crikey, 22 September 2022 

https://www.crikey.com.au/2022/09/22/watch-private-media-crikey-lachlan-murdoch-

defence/  
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 J O H N  C H U R C H I L L  
LEVEL 3, 32 MARTIN PLACE, SYDNEY, NSW, 2000 

TELEPHONE  02 9216 9816   MOBILE  0413 98 66 77   EMAIL   jmc@johnchurchill.com.au 

 

00019094  
Liability Limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 

 

8 December 2022 

 

Mr Michael Bradley 

Managing Partner 

MARQUE Lawyers Pty Ltd 

Level 4, 343 George Street 

Sydney NSW 2000 

Email: michaelb@marquelawyers.com.au 

Copy: phyllidab@marquelawyers.com.au; laureng@marquelawyers.com.au 

 

Dear Mr Bradley 

 

Murdoch v Private Media & Ors 

 

I refer to your letter received on 7 December 2022 in response to the concerns notice issued 

to Private Media, Bernard Keane, Peter Fray, Eric Beecher and William Hayward on 6 

December 2022 (Concerns Notice). 

 

Thank you for confirming that each of the recipients has been given the Concerns Notice 

under the Defamation Act 2005 (Act). 

 

As I adverted to in the Concerns Notice, I am of the view that it is not in fact a necessary step 

to allow the amendment of the current proceedings, including the position that sections 12A 

and 12B of the Act are procedural and conflict with a number of Federal laws and those 

provisions do not apply to the amendment of current proceedings in any event. 

 

Despite the formal joinder of Mr Beecher and Mr Hayward as part of the proposed 

amendments, I note that they appear to have already been instructing and participating in the 

proceedings as officers or agents of Private Media.  By way of example:  

 

(a) Mr Hayward posted a video on 22 September 2022 explaining “our defence” and also 

verified the list of documents on behalf of Private Media which was served on 18 

November 2022; 

(b) Mr Beecher invited my client to sue him in public advertisements and articles on 22 

and 23 August and welcomed the proceedings in media interviews shortly after the 

service of the pleadings on Private Media.  He also wrote an article published on 3 

November 2022 entitled “Eric Beecher’s diary: I’m being sued by Murdoch” located 

at url: https://www.prospectmagazine.co.uk/magazine/eric-beechers-diary-crikey-

being-sued-by-murdoch. 

 

The amendment has arisen from the respondents’ discovery, the interrogatories dispute, and 

the submissions made in Court on behalf of the respondents on 1 December 2022.  Senior 

Counsel for my client raised the forthcoming amendment on that occasion and I am of the 

view that the parties should co-operate to progress the issue expeditiously. 

 

Further, I do not agree that the Concerns Notice fails to particularise adequately the 

information required by the Act, and in particular the provision to which you refer, s 

12A(1)(a)(iv) relating to serious harm.  I note that the Concerns Notice contained 41 
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paragraphs of particulars of serious harm ([8.1]-[8.41]),  over more than 2 pages.  The 

purpose of Part 3, Division 1 of the Act is as I am sure you are aware to enable sufficient 

notice to be given to the publishers of defamatory matter such that they can consider whether 

they will offer to make amends, and the terms of such an offer.  The sections are part of 

giving effect to the objects of the Act, as described in s3 which includes “to promote speedy 

and non-litigious methods of resolving disputes about the publication of defamatory 

mater”.    

 

Are your clients giving genuine consideration to making amends for the 15 August Reposted 

Article?  Please particularise the additional information not already in their possession and/or 

control they require in order that I may obtain instructions whether to do so?  Given the 

conduct of the respondents, including the reposting of the Article on 15 August 2022, has 

always formed part of my client’s case, I would be surprised if this information is genuinely 

required.  Having regard to the respondent’s conduct to date as evidenced by reposting the 

Article on 15 August 2022, the discovery documents, and as pleaded in the Statement of 

Claim and Reply in the proceedings, my client’s position is that no genuine intention to make 

amends, or to even consider doing so is evident.  In fact, it would appear that the so-called 

“Offer to Make Amends” of 27 July 2022 on behalf of the respondents was in fact intended to 

insult, aggravate and provoke my client as part of a deliberate campaign. 

 

In these circumstances, the respondents do not have the right to give a “further particulars 

notice” under s12A(3) of the Act, and my client is not obliged to respond to it in a substantive 

fashion.  Additionally, I note that your letter does not actually comply with the requirement to 

nominate any particular respect in which the particulars of serious harm in the concerns 

notice are inadequate; a generalised contention of inadequacy does not identify the respect in 

which further particulars are said to be required.  The notice is therefore defective and I 

cannot meaningfully respond to it. 

 

However to avoid delay and any unnecessary cost by technical points being taken about this – 

despite the matters raised above, please accept this letter as a formal response to the “further 

particulars notice” within the meaning of s12A(4) of the Act.  The further particulars that I 

supply are to refer you to the thousands of adverse comments about my client arising from 

the social posts made by your clients in promoting the Reposted Article, the media coverage 

arising from the Reposted Article and the media coverage of the proceedings caused by the 

Reposted Article evidenced by the documents discovered by the applicant in the proceedings. 

 

I trust this is of assistance. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
John Churchill 
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